
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

Your ref  
Our ref     
Ask for Wendy Johnson 

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

 
  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU 

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543308075 

 

24 August 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 5TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, District Council House, 
Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Council Chamber is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee 
 

Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, 
Cross, Evans, Humphreys, Matthews, Powell, Ray, Salter and S Wilcox 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

 
AGENDA  

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  5 - 6 
 
4. Planning Applications  7 - 36 

 



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1 AUGUST 2022 
 
 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Checkland, Cross, 
Evans, Matthews, Powell, Tapper and S Wilcox 
 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Birch, Humphreys, Ray and 
Salter. 
 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Cross declared a personal interest on Agenda Item no. 4 – application 
22/00627/FUL as the applicant is known to him and he is a ward member for Alrewas. 
 
Councillor S Wilcox declared a personal interest on Agenda Item no. 4 – application 
22/00627/FUL as the applicant is known to her and she is a ward member for Alrewas. 
 
 

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2022 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

12 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the 
recommendations of the Chief Executive and any letters of representation and 
petitions of observations/representations received together with the supplementary 
report of observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in 
association with Planning Application 22/00558/FUH and 22/00627/FUL 
 
22/00558/FUH – Erection of two storey front side and rear extensions 
96 Gaia Lane, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS13 7LS 
FOR: Mr & Mrs K Bhopal 
 
THIS APPLICATION WAS FORMALLY WITHDRAWN BY THE APPLICANT PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

22/00627/FUL–Erection of a 4 bedroom detached dwelling and detached double 
garage and associated works  
Land Rear 156 Main Street, Alrewas, Burton upon Trent, Staffordshire 
FOR: Dr Iain MacGregor 

 
RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the 
owners/applicants submitting a Unilateral Undertaking relating to the 
payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC and to 
the conditions contained in the report and supplementary papers of the 
Chief Executive, with amended wording to condition 4, to read:- 

 
4. Before the development hereby approved is commenced, a detailed 
planting scheme (incorporating the retention of any existing trees, 
hedges and additional planting to the boundaries of the site where 
necessary) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: In the interests of safeguarding residential amenity and 
enhancing biodiversity in line with Policies CP3, CP13, NR3 and BE1 of 
the Lichfield Local Plan Strategy, the Biodiversity & Development SPD, 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Councillor 
Mike Wilcox (non-committee Ward Councillor)). 
 
Note: Prior to the resolution, a motion to refuse the application on the grounds that it 
was not in accordance with the Alrewas Neighbourhood Plan, in that it did not provide 
affordable housing and was development in an infill site; and that for highway safety 
reasons a construction management plan should be submitted and approved prior to 
the grant of planning permission was moved and seconded. However, it was put to the 
vote and the motion was lost. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 4



 

    Planning Committee 
 

       5 September 2022 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and received up to 5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the meeting) will be included in a 
Supplementary Report to be available at the Committee meeting.  Any items received on the day of 
the meeting will be brought to the Committee’s attention. These will also be background papers for 
the purposes of the Act. 
 

 
FORMAT OF REPORT 
 
Please note that in the reports which follow 
 
1 ‘Planning Policy’ referred to are the most directly relevant Development Plan Policies in each 

case. The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy 2008-2029 
(2015), Lichfield District Local Plan Allocations 2008-2029 (2019), any adopted 
Neighbourhood Plan for the relevant area, the Minerals Local Plan for Staffordshire 2015-
2030 (2017) and the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Waste Local Plan 2010–2026 
(2013). 

 
2 The responses of Parish/Town/City Councils consultees, neighbours etc. are summarised to 

highlight the key issues raised.  Full responses are available on the relevant file and can be 
inspected on request. 

 
3 Planning histories of the sites in question quote only items of relevance to the application in 

hand.         
 
ITEM ‘A’ Applications for determination by Committee - FULL REPORT  
 
ITEM ‘B’ Lichfield District Council applications, applications on Council owned land (if any) 

and any items submitted by Members or Officers of the Council.  
 
ITEM ‘C’ Applications for determination by the County Council on which observations are 

required (if any); consultations received from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any).  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

5 September 2022 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
21/01661/FUL 

 
35 Little Aston Hall 

Aldridge Road Little Aston 
Sutton Coldfield 

 
Shenstone 

 
22/00932/FUH 

 
17 Trafalgar Way 

Lichfield 

 
Lichfield 

 
 

Page 6



The Rookery

Cedar House

1 to 6

LAKESIDE

10
 to

 15

26

129.2m

15 to 20

Oak House

28

25 to 33

27

Hall

27

El Sub Sta

26
 to

 34

16
 to

 24
21 to

7 to

1 to 9

34 to 42

Little Aston

Pond

135.9m

22

7 to 12

Lake
Maple House

39

Fn

Nursing Home

20

8

131.7m

37

12

25

Aston Court

ALDRIDGE ROAD

13 to

Bi
rch

 H
ou

se

138.5m

21

35

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

July 20221:2,000LOCATION PLAN
21/01661/FUL

35 Little Aston Hall
Aldridge Road Little Aston

Sutton Coldfield

Page 7



 

21/01661/FUL 
 
DEMOLITION OF 1 NO. DISUSED OFFICE BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 1NO DETACHED 
DWELLING 
INDEX FUND ADVISORS LTD, 35 LITTLE ASTON HALL, ALDRIDGE ROAD, LITTLE ASTON 
FOR R Lallie 
 
Registered 30/09/2021 
 
Parish: Shenstone 
 
Note: This planning application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to a Call-In request 
from Councillor Joseph Powell. The Call-In request was provided in response to the original scheme 
and is summarised as follows: 
 

• The design of the proposed house breaches the height and massing characteristics of a long 
established settled area.   

• Proposed materials for the house are unsympathetic to the area 

• The proposal would appear out of keeping with the character with the area. 
 
Shenstone Parish Council also raise significant objections on the grounds of conflict with key 
neighbourhood plan policies regarding infill development and the overall scale, mass and design of 
the proposal.  The Parish Council are also concerned that mature trees of significance remain at risk 
due to the extensive subterranean works identified. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1 The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended. 

 
2 The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise 
[...]
Hall -maximum height 13.5m 
 
The dominant building in the immediate area is the Grade II listed Little Aston Hall which has an overall 
width of some 36m and depth of 25m.   In the 1980’s the Little Aston Hall site was redeveloped. The 
original hall was converted into seven superior residential apartments, whilst retaining its external 
appearance. In addition seven new modern style double blocks each of six apartments were built in 
the grounds overlooking the lake, three of these blocks are located to the East of the site within 
Lakeside. Lakeside also contains eight large detached houses.  
 
Background 
 
There are no recent relevant planning permissions pertaining to the site.  However, a pre-application 
enquiry was made during July 2021, which received a positive response on the principle of 
redevelopment of the site for a single dwelling, with further details required with regards to revised 
design of the building and impact on trees.   
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks permission for demolition of 1 No. disused office building and erection of 1 No. 
detached dwelling. 
 
The proposals are for the demolition of an existing single storey office building and the erection of a 
three storey detached house to provide 5 No. bedrooms, with basement.  The proposed scheme 
includes a detached triple garage.  The proposed house takes architectural references to The Hall and 
has been substantially revised since submission in collaboration with the relevant officers of the 
Council.  The scheme proposes the removal of a significant amount of hardstanding to the front of the 
existing building which would be replaced with soft landscaping.   
 

Page 16



 

The dwelling has been reduced in height by 2.1m from the original submitted design and has been 
reduced in footprint by 16%.   The elevations have been altered to incorporate a pitched roof design 
and the elevations are flat fronted.  The second floor roof terraces are located to the side elevations 
a
[...]
gy and housing policy objectives 
contained in the Development Plan and relevant guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  
 
Heritage, tree and highway concerns have been appropriately addressed and mitigated through the 
submission of an amended, improved scheme. It is considered that no outstanding material 
considerations are present in the determination of this application. The development proposal will 
not have an unacceptable impact upon the designated heritage asset and will enhance the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area. There would be no adverse impact upon highway or 
pedestrian safety of the surrounding highway network. The proposal is therefore considered to be 
compliant with the development plan and the NPPF. 
 
Consequently, it is recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions, as set out 
above.  

Page 24



35

St Michael House

14

2

St John House

48

2

47

1 to 6

SHORTBUTTS LANE

19

NELSON CLOSE

St
 O

sw
in 

Ho
us

e

78

40
8

1

30

34

55

1 to 6

15

1
TRAFALGAR WAY

1 t
o 6

19

23

1

65

69

31

9

El Sub Sta

42

68

1 to
 6

29

25

45

HARDY PLACE

St Chad House

18

71

8

6

St M
ary House

3

26

87.6m

15

2

26

HARDY PLACE

17

12

1 to 6

9

VICTORY CLOSE

3

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

July 20221:1,000LOCATION PLAN
22/00932/FUH

17 Trafalgar Way
Lichfield

Page 25



 

22/00932/FUH 
 
ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION TO FORM ENTRANCE HALL AND 
LIVING ROOM 
17 TRAFALGAR WAY, LICHFIELD 
FOR Miss Melanie Dewell 
 
Registered 22/06/2022 
 
Parish: Lichfield 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to the
[...]
e middle pf that window the angle is more than 45 degrees to the end of 
the extension. 

• The shared car port and drive relies on light from the back garden.  The proposed extension 
would substantially reduce light coming into the car port for long parts of the day.  This creates 
safety issues in what is already a cramped space. 

• The applicant is proposing to install 7.55m of guttering on the side of the extension with a 
down pipe that she will be unable to fully access.  This guttering would be cm form my fence 
and I have concerns of water damage should the pipe become blocked. 

• If permission was granted it would set a precedent. 
 
PLANS & DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AS PART OF THIS RECOMMENDATION 

Page 28



 

 
Other 45 Degree Standard Assessment  
Existing Elevations / Plans 1484-1 C  
Proposed Elevations / Plans 1484-2 C  
Existing Elevations / Plans 1484-3 C  
Proposed Elevations / Plans 1484-4 C  
Sections 1484-5 C  
Location Plan 1484-6 C  
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
Site and Location 
 
The application property is a three-storey, semi-detached property located to the east of Trafalger 
Way, Lichfield.  The property has a dual pitched roof containing a dormer window to the front 
elevation and is linked to No.19 at first floor level over a shared car port. The off roading parking area 
belonging to No.17 can house 2 cars.  
 
The property is situated in a residential area as part of a modern development amongst properties 
matching in style.  
 
The site is within the 15km area of the Zone of Influence for Cannock Chase Special Area of 
Conservation. 
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks permission for the erection of a single storey side and rear extension.  The 
proposed extension would have a pitched roof and would be accessed via the rear of the car port. The 
proposed extension would reach a maximum height of 3.6m with an height to the eaves of 2.6m.   
 
The proposed rear extension would increase the rearward projection by a maximum of 7.5m and the 
wi
[...]
ntly, it is recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions included in 
this report.  
 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Planning Applications
	Master Agenda Item 4 (New)
	CONTENTS SHEET for Committee - 5 September 2022
	35 Little Aston Hall
	21-01661_FUL 35 Lakeside FINAL checked KCJC
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion



	17 Trafalgar Way lp
	2200932FUH 17 Trafalger WayCheckedRMS
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion








Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Birch, Checkland, Cross, Evans, 
Humphreys, Matthews, Salter and S Wilcox 
 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnett, Powell and Ray. 
 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2022 previously circulated were taken as read, 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

16 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Chief Executive and any letters of representation and petitions of observations/representations 
received together with the supplementary report of observations/representations received 
since the publication of the agenda in association with Planning Applications 21/0166/FUL & 
22/00932/FUH 
 
 
21/01661/FUL – Demolition of 1 no. disused office building and erection of 1 no. detached 
dwelling 
Index Fund Advisors Ltd, 35 Little Aston Hall, Aldridge Road, Little Aston 
For: R Lallie 
 

RESOLVED:  That this planning application be approved subject to the conditions 
contained in the report of the Chief Executive.   
 
(Location Plan number to be clarified on list of approved plans as Rev B). 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr John Amyes 
(Objector) and Mr Guy Poole (Applicant’s Agent)). 
 
 
22/00932/FUH – Erection of single storey side and rear extension to form entrance hall and 
living room 
17 Trafalgar Way, Lichfield 
For: Miss Melanie Dewe 
 

RESOLVED:  That this planning application be approved subject to the conditions 
contained in the report of the Chief Executive.  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.12 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


